Atlas Copco Portable Air Compressor
XAS 96 JD |

Parts list
1310 3011 09 Ed. 1 1999-02

“Copyright 1999, Atlas Copco Compressors, Inc. Holyoke, Massachusetts

Any unauthorized use or copying of the contents or any part of this book is prohibited.
This applies in particular to trademarls, model denominations, part numbers and

drawings.”

No. 1310 3011 09 Ed. 1

1999-02

Hilas Copco



OWNERSHIP DATA

Unit model: Owner's machine no.;
Engine type: Unit service no.:
Delivery date: Engine serial no.:
Service plan: First start-up date:

Selected Lubricants

Compressor; Capacity:

Bearing grease type:

Printed Matter Nos.

Atlas Copeo instruetion boole: 7" Aflas Copco logbook: -
Atlas Copco parts list: Engine parts list:

Local Atlas Copeo Representative

Name:

Address:

Telephone: Contact persons:  Service:
Telefax: Parts:

Example paris list
Ref. Part number Oty Name Remarks
1310032691 2  Hinge

I
2 1310032679 2 Fender Asy
3 1310033264 158 Screw - Round Head

Explanation of columns:

Ref. - Reference number. Relates a part in list and drawing. "x" means that the part is not shown on the drawing, "-" indicates the
beginning of a new list iten. A ** before the reference number indicates that the subject item is one of a group of parts. In the
cxample above, the screw would be part of the fender assembly,

Part number, "---" directs to consult another list of which the heading mostly has the same designation . "***" means that the part is
not available as spare part. Parts followed by one dot are comprised in the assembly(ies) listed above the first dot.

Qty - A number indicating the quantity of parts. The quantity is only related to its corresponding reference number ("Ref") and may
differ from the total quantity of this part for the entire unit. For parts of an assembly the quantity mentioned is for one assembly.
"AR" means "as required” : bulk material or quantity to be determined.

Name - Mostly part names. When machine types, Classification Societies, dimensions, etc. are mentioned under the same
"Designation", look carefully for the part number for your specific equipment. When a selection is to be made, the various selections
are indented and preceded by a dash,

Remarks - A number followed by a bracket, e.g, 1), refers to a footnote.

A number in bold, e.g. 1, refers to a "Service Kit". For the "Service Kit" number, see below list. Paris of one "Service Kit" may be
spread over several pages.

ORDERING PARTS

Always quote the part number, "Designation” and quantity of the desired parts as well as type designation and serial number of the
unit.

2 1310 3011 09




Table of Contents

L T L - R -

N N RN [ L T . B N o L G e o TN N . K N W U G §
SR SR 28BN RERNESo iR NI B

Compressor Drive Group....u.... e R AR R A R SRRSO P e s e et b Rt bR bt et £ e orn 5
Engine Mounts............ocrevervenironniivens - P b s e R LA AR LI R LA P ShS kb e Rne ena s R pea s Y abaat Subaerenns 7
Air Intake And Exhaust Group......
Body......ccoune. e b e

Drawbar, Lifting Yoke, Axle Assy......
CONtral PANEL ... senemmesnniiniis st snssss sarssss s ssesssentets

Fuel System ...cocvecreecrernins B s b e PR P W7
Unloader Valve ..o . .19
Actuating Valve Assembly....cvnivioreonnans verersens e er AN L TR RSO SRS AR 1 ARSI RS R4S LR AR AR m b e s e anE st sensite 21
AT RBCIVET .. 11vvvuussesssrass s essrasssssb s ssce s eas et e 411 v EaT 4240 PSR RS S BRR SRR RRO R0t E08 4 SBR R R A ERARS et Rmr e e ees sererma et emssones 23
AT QUEIBE e ees s sercs s nnassmess st vor s sasssssassstsbns feeen e e TSN LA ISR TR RS RO AS b b AR AR e pe s T ERat e saas bRt 24
Oll System & Coolers......vwrnrens TR P L SRR D s PR— O A T NN+
BOOY MOUNES ovvuvvimintrmneteesrerareenisssesivensestsessestssssmsaserssrsatiansssossississsssssssessanens IR b SRR SRR RO RSP peka e vaaT pas e R SR ERY ST 08 26
Electrical System...ccuvernne U, G b seatass PP OO TPTOITOIN 27
REGUIALING SYSIOM..cu.cuunirsirscsis st ssast st s b enss s e s sssonb e e b R RRSR S S e A RR8 8 et mrnes s s ot e be st e vt 29
Decal Location ........oreevcaenireunres et s ets e e ORI IR AR OB A bR R A L AL 4 e adenat e e 30
Element Mounting Service Kit ... e ErerRaeE e TR e Fo AT A Ao AR A A SR AR SRS SRS E RS RS 1A DRSS RS RS ome bebt o s R e st e e 3H
AT RECEIVET SBIVICE Kit..ovu.cevesecersicrsnnssisesisesnsssasssssesssssssssssnsssssrsmmasassmessassssssesersssssssnsasatesststossasssssesesssbsssss sesesasssssssssmeetssmesesssossons 32
Speed ReGUIAIO SEIVICE Kif.. ... v eruusieessnssscemmesscressossannsmssssssssessssesstseseitsssssstssessstitssasissantssssssssasessesssassossosssonssesesssssnenssssssassosennoeseon 33

Ol Pressure Gauge. . ... eresemmsismvsresnisssmsmssssmsssnsssssssessanseses sertveasenssverenasaeres 30
Separator Service Indicator Kit

AUTUTIBERT . vus b sesressseas s s sess b s bt e s et a et TA s RR R RS bR R R R RO SR AE R Pt b w38
VOIE BB «.vcr11sevvesess00 1520581500281 88 88004808545 8481815564 0 eS8t o 39
Hose Reel AsSembly.......coeurenmmrrssnssinmmninins e LRSS HOAR YRS YO bR b e b e Rbe B abmen termesmanne 4
Hose Reel Assembly WILING QIS vvveeunrernseiesraenerinmesmssmrisnissessssssrsrossyonesss trssn s s ane e e s 43
BUMIPEE et aas s bbb r b RS8R 8 R EA RS RS0 41410044 FE RO AR R RS ettt 44
SPAEK ATTESEON 1 vuvivrirersisisiionssianasatsirsermssasmssssasssss s ssse s s ssene 0 s 1RSSR 044 b 40444 RS BER BRSO e b S E L et e st eeenm e 45
COIL SLAM = EEREE 1vuuvussiaisrirsssnssssanisnssssmsss s sassisissessstsessenassrssstssrsar sseasessssasansssmstaessenes s ons s sass s e sasesbon s 4 sme 4 besies e e esenssees e 46
MeChaniCal Park BraKe ... v ieesecriessssssmsseinninsssiesimnetios s ssres s msrsnisssssssasssssissss tass s ssssssessssssssasssmsensassassssssnetssssssssossesseese &7
Road Lights......eememmersemmoismsmnsimnsnen TP AR PR e b a RS RSR R EA R SER S SO RS AR SRR AT HHY B iR RS T e NSRS R RS A s R TR RO SRS 48
Threaded Discharge...emaimammii R AN (AR AR R R SRS ER PR R IR RREERR ORI RAL LA e dranm e R e vaE SRR ERRE DO ES sereu e e e 49
250{750 HOut FIEr KIt ... eeecrsrecrsrrersssmenmmiisimsssssssssmsssssisssisnseies wr Veessisemnssas bt senen e et 50
SO0 HOUF FHIEET KIE 11 euuresssssinssscassssesssassansiveisssssssmnsssessmesseaserosisssssscasessass sersseasossas fensassysasssastoas sossass essssesessssses ssessssoseecs peesrssaras s seameseess 51
1000 Hour Filter Kit v s S S b bbb O, 52

13103011 09 3



1310 3011 09



1. Compressor Drive Group

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks  Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks
I 0147136203 12 Screw 19 1615967500 1  Coupling Adaptor
2 1619380200 1 Flange-outer 20 0211140100 6  Hex Bolt

3 97105590205 8  Screw 21 1615967800 1  Adaptor

4 0301234400 8  Washerflat 22 0211136503 2  Hex Belt

5 0211136400 12 Screw 23 1616651281 1  Element

6 1604029100 1  Gear Casing 24 1604 028100 1  Bushing

7 0504020013 1  DBearing 25 0337715200 1 Key

8 0502109121 | Bearing 26 1615967300 1  Gear Wheel

9 1615967400 1  Drive Shafi 27 1613219700 1  Washer

10 1604029200 1  Retainer 28 0147140903 1 Hex Bolt

11 1616562500 1  Seal 29 1604028800 1 Nozzle

12 0663714500 1| O-Ring 30 0663210930 1 O-Ring

13 (335216900 1  Cirelip 31 0147132503 1  Hex Bolt

14 1202645400 1|  Bushing 32 0663210322 1 O-Ring

15 0337719800 1  Parallel Key

16 1615678500 1  Coupling

17 1613219700 |  Washer

18 0147140903 1  Hex Bolt 13109042 38 Rev. 00

1310 3011 09



G 1310 3011 09



2. Engine Mounts
Refl Part number Qty Name

Remarks  Ref Partnumber Qty Name Remarks
I 1310033906 1 Engine-diesel 1 18 1615769000 1 Clamping Ring
2 1310033936 1 Mount-engine 19 1310031483 4  Screw
3 1310033937 | Mount-engine 20 1202900602 2  Vibration mount
4 1310033938 1  Mount-engine 21 1202900603 2  Vibration mount
5 [31003393% |  Mount-engine 22 1202871900 8 Disk
6 1310034657 4  Screw - 7/16-14 X 5IN.LG 23 0211132503 4 Screw
7 0333224300 4  Washer-spring 24 0144328703 8  Screw 3/8"
8 0147140003 8  Screw 5/8" 25 0301234400 12 Washerflat
9 0333223800 B  Washer-spring 26 1310034658 4  Nut-Lock 7/16-14
10 0147147603 2 Screw MI16 x 35" 27 0302127402 4  Flat Washer
11 0268321000 2  Nut5/8"
12 0144345003 2  Screw 5/8 x 2.25" 1 13100339 31 Engine Oil Filter
13 1310034282 |  Spacer-fan 1310 0331 39 Engine Fuel Filter Element
14 1310034281 1| Fan-engine
15 0147124903 8  Screw
16 [310033888 1 Tube
17 1310034283 1  Guard-fan 13109042 39 Rev. 03

1310 3011 09



13103011 09



3. Air intake And Exhaust Group

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks  Ref Partnumber Qty Name Remarlks
I 1310034528 2  Filter-air 11 24 0144325103 2  Screw
2 1310034891 2  Gauge 25 1310034263 1  Muffler
3 0301233500 4 Washerflat 26 1310033954 1 Hose
4 0147132203 4  Screw 27 1310033953 1  Pipe
5 0347613100 3  Clamp-hose 28 1310033956 1 Pipe
6 1310032383 2 Clamp-hose 29 1310034287 1  Pipe-exhaust
7 1310034527 1 Support 30 1316034555 27 Clamp-exhaust
8 1310034523 1 Hose 31 1310147700 1  Clamp-exhaust pipe
¢ 1310034511 1  AirDuct 32 1310200729 1  Clamp-exhaust pipe
10 1310034521 | THose 33 0144324603 4  Screw
11 1310033943 |  Flange 34 1310034214 1  Shield
12 0663210616 1  Q-ring 35 0144324603 4  Screw
13 1615766782 1  Unloader 36 1310031483 1  Screw-selftap
14 1310034173 1|  Hose-hump 37 0347611900 1  Clamp - Hose
15 0663715000 1 O-ring 38 0301233500 4  Washer
16 0147136203 4  Screw 39 1310034892 2  Dust Ejector Valve
17 0301234400 4  Washer-flat
18 0147 132503 4  Screw 2 1310 0348 90 Element - Safety
19 0301233500 4  Washer-flat 1 13100348 89 Element - Air Filter
200 0301235800 2  Washer-flat
21 0147140003 2  Screw
22 1310031610 1|  Gasket
23 1310031609 2 Clamp 1310 9042 40 Rev. (2

1310 3011 09



SEE_NOTE 1

10

1310 3011 09



4. Body

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks  Ref Part numher Qty Name Remarks
1 1310033968 1  Pamel 19 1310033974 1  Body /Frame Assembly

*2 1310034378 2  Door Assembly 1 20 1310034236 1| Roof Assembly 2
= 1310034408 2 Door 1 = 1310034413 1 Roof 2
=3 1310034408 2 Profile - Door 2 =21 1310034410 2  Profile - Roof 2
~4 1310034077 2 Insulation - Upper Door 22 13100327 87 32 Rivet

=5 1310034078 2 Insulation - Lower Door 23 1310033940 2  Fender

*6 1310034233 |  Rear Panel Assembly 2 24 1310033972 1  Support - Air Receiver

= 1310034412 1 Rear Panel 2 25 1310031483 10 Screw

=7 1310034296 5 Insulation - Rear Louvers 26 0300800500 10 Washer

=8 1310034362 1 Insulation - Lower Louver 27 13100314 83 14 Screw

*9 1310034234 1  Front Panel Assembly 2 28 0300801900 40 Washer

» 1310034411 1  Front Pane 2 29 0144324603 16 Screw

=10 1310034079 6 Insulation - Front Louvers 30 0301233500 16 Washer

=11 13100344 14 1  Door - Control Panel 2 31 1310034556 1  Guard - Alternator

=12 1310032787 4 Rivet 32 1310031483 3  Screw

*13 1310034235 1 Fan Box Assembly

- 1316034285 1  Fan Box | Sealing Compound far profiles 1310 0342 27

=14 1310034071 1 Cooler Access Door 2 To order specify part number and color code found in unit
=15 1310034171 1 Cooler Access Door data plate.

=16 0144 324803 2  Screw

=17 0292130500 30 Locknut

~18 1310034072 2  Thumb Screw 13109042 41 Rev. 02

1310 3011 09

11



13103011 09



5. Drawbar, Lifting Yoke, Axle Assy

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks

1310 0342 64
1310 0339 47
13100339 48
13100339 49
0144 3447 03
0301 2378 00
1310 0331 99
1310 0331 97
1310 0341 07
10 1310 0340 91
11 1310022000
12 1310 0221 00
13 1310034109
14 13100224 00
13 1310022500
16 1310034092
17 1310 0340 93

O oo~ oh bh s —

PRI B NN DD

Wheel-tire assembly
Drawbar

Axle

Yoke-lifting

Screw

Washer-flat

Screw

Nut

Cotter Pin

Grease Seal

Inner Bearing Cone
Inner Bearing Cup
Hub

QOuter Bearing Cup
Outer Bearing Cone
Spindle Washer
Spindle Nut

18 1310034387 2
19 13100341 08
20 13100341 10
21 13100314 51
22 01443461 03
23 0292 1310 00
24 13100314 49
25 13100342 08
26 0144 3248 03
27 0333222500
28 0268320500
29 1310034012
30 1310034211

Hmu.ﬂ_—mlutumsa

1310 9042 42 Rev. 01

Grease Dust Cap
Lug Nut

Stud

Lunette Eye
Screw

Lock Nut

Chain Assembly
Pin - Chain Lock
Screw
Lockwasher
Nut

Jack Stand

2" Ball Hitch

13103011 09



13103011 09

14



6. Control Panel
Ref Part number Qty WName

Remarks

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarlks

W00 ] h Ln e LD e

1310033955
1089 0352 01
1615 7264 00
1089 0312 11
1091 0168 GO
1089 0608 03
1089 9326 01
1089 0608 04
1079 9919 18
0333 321500
0266 2107 00
0160 6060 00

P o s e e DD BT e e —

Control Pane]
Hourmeter
Pressure Gauge
Lamp Holder - Red Lens
Bulb

Switch

Push Button
Handle

Decal
Lockwasher
Nut M3

Screw Max 10

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

1089 0341 01
1089 9423 01
1615 8662 00
1310 0342 07
1310 0331 70
0147 1246 03
13100327 01
1310 25i2 01

(U N N NN

1310 9042 43 Rev. 02

Relay

Circuit Breaker

Harness - Instrument Panel
Cover

Screw

Screw

Plug

Plug

1310 3011 09

15



() ====-

Lo \N

y————
;oA

v

¢ 2

13103011 09

16



7. Fuel System

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks

L=~ e PRV I ST S

1310 0315 80
13100312 68

13100311 98 2Ft
1310 0311 97 6.3Ft

1310 0323 84
0292 1305 00
13100314 83
0301 2335 00
0144 3249 03
13100339 69
1310 0339 70
13100339 71

1
1

[ U B P R AR (S N 2

Filter

Tube

Hose

Hose
Clamp-hose
Locknut
Screw-self tap
‘Washer-flat
Screw 5/16-18 x 1.25 Lg.
Tank-fuel
Strap

Strap

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

1310 0339 76
1310 0339 33
1310 0343 63
13100345 54
1310 0325 06
1310 0325 03
1310 0343 88
1310 0327 02

1316 6043 13 Rev. 01

Gromumet

Elbow Hose

Cap

Drop Tube

Gauge - Electric Fuel Level
Switch - Low Liquid Level
Screw - 10-24 x 0.5 Lg.
Gasket

1310 3011 09



Co A% I
VAN ~—
=

I8 1310 3011 09



8. Unloader Valve

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks Ref Partnumber Qty Name Remarks
- 1615766782 1  Complete Unloader 12 1615834501 1  Bushing

1 0147125112 2  Hexagon Bolt 13 1 O-Ring- See Service Kit
2 1615767200 1  Spring 14 1615767300 1  Valve

3 0291111000 1 Locknut 15 1 O-Ring - See Service Kit
4 D665099954 1  Piston Seal 16 1315834600 1  Retainer

5 I Wiper - See Service Kit 17 1 Spring - See Service Kit
6 1 Valve - See Service Kit 18 1 Valve - See Service Kit
7 1  Spring - See Service Kit 19 1 O-Ring - See Service Kit
g 1615875700 1  Piston Rod

9 0147125212 2  Hexagon Bolt

10 1 O-Ring - See Service Kit

1 I O-Ring - See Service Kit 1310 9042 45 Rev. 00

1310 3011 Q9



/

)

D))

(

13103011 09




9. Actuating Valve Assembly

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks  Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks
- 1615767682 1  Complete Actuating Unit 8 1615875500 1  Spring

I 1615875600 |  Piston Rod 9 0291111000 2  Locknut

2 0266210800 2  Nut 10 1 Piston Seal - See Service Kit

3 1 Wiper - See Service Kit 11 1615875500 1 Piston

4 0501000067 1 Bearing 12 2252048900 1  Spring

5 0147125202 2  Hexagon Bolt

6 1615838200 1  Adaptor

7 0501000700 | Bearing 1310 9042 53 Rev. 00

1310 3011 09

21



7.

w @
\\l/» aaﬂoﬂﬂuﬂuﬂuag / /

UUUUUUUU (=R

C COoRA COLOD

D OO0V D oo DY
A 00000 oo a oo
- coooocs 0 00

OGO D 0
C OO0 o aaD G ds

NS 68\

13103011 09

22



10. Air Receiver

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks  Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks
- 1310034230 1  Complete Air Receiver 8 1615769700 1  Retainer

I 1615766480 1 Reg. Valve Assembly 9 1616510800 ! Level Gauge

2 0661 100030 1  Seal Washer 10 0661100026 1  Seal Washer

3 1615766600 1  Tube 11 0686420300 '  Hexagon Plug

4 0663715100 1 O-Ring

5 0623210603 1 Nut

6 1615769500 2  Seal

7 ]

Element - See Service Kit

1310 5042 46 Rev. 00

13103011 09

23



11. Air Outlet

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks  Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks
1 1615770281 |  Twin Ball Valve 13 0686371601 1  Hexagon Plug

2 0663312900 1 O-Ring 14 0147136803 3 Bolt

3 1615775601 1  Restrictor 15 0147136303 1 Bolt

4 0663313000 1 O-Ring 16 1615957600 1  Dust Boot

5 0333322700 2  Lockwasher 17 0147132303 8 Bolt

6 0147132303 2 Hexagon Bolt 18 0301233500 12 Washer

7 0663210878 2 O-Ring 19 0266211000 4 Nut

8 1615967900 1 Pipe 200 1310136500 2  Claw Coupling

9 0663313700 1 O-Ring 21 5747602000 2  Rubber Gasket

10 0663313600 I O-Ring

1P 1310034512 1 Qutlet Manifold

12 0653106200 1  Flat Gasket 1310 9042 47 Rev. 02

24 13103011 09



12. Oil System & Coolers

Ref Part number Qiy Name Remarks  Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks
1 1310033951 1 Qil Caoler 1% 0301233500 4  Washer

2 1310034544 1  Radiator 20 0072 8403 163.5m Hose

3 1310034545 1  Hose 21 1202866301 6 Clamp

4 1310032384 1 Clamp-hose 22 1310034290 1  Safety Valve
5 1310034372 1  Coolent Recovery System 23 9710569100 1 Elbow

6 1310031592 4Ft Hose 24 0663713500 1 O-Ring

7 0347611300 3  Clamp-hose 25 0663711900 1 O-Ring

B 0347611000 1 Clamp-hose 26 1615776880 1  Flange

9 9710590600 2  Screw-self tap 27 0147132503 4  Screw

10 1310034230 1|  Separator 28 0686371601 1 Plug

11 1615776701 1  Oil Filter Housing 29 0633106200 1  Gasket

12 1619337000 1 Nipple 30 1310034379 1  Radiator Cap
13 2914505000 1  Filter 31 0611100029 1  Washer

14 1310034145 1| Bracket 32 1615508000 1 Plug

15 0147140003 2 Bolt

16 0301235800 2  Washer

17 0147132903 2 Screw

18 0266211000 2 Nut 13109042 48 Rev. 01

1310 3011 09



L
P
-
,:f"_,/’
R i
",-‘ 12
5NN
0”'\&\”
53
|\I ‘\\
VIR Ny
o NS \ .
N
::%::%:}‘
NN
RN
::\\\::Qi:\'
‘\\\3§;§;E§
‘\\\‘3
. h\f
~. .
13. Body Mounts
Ref Part number Qty Name Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks
1 1316032778 8  Support - Ball Stand 13 0216132403 8  Screw
20292130500 & Lockmut 14 1310034081 4  Hinge Protector
3 1310032777 4  Cylinder - Gas 15 1310032787 § Rivet
4 1615860500 4  Stirrup 16 1202897300 2 Handle
5 1310032787 20 Rivet 17 0147124603 4  Screw
6 1619298001 4  Base Plate 18 0333212100 4 Washer
7 1619298101 4  Pinw/ Washer & Cotter Pin 19 0266210800 4 Nut
8 1619297801 4  Door Catch 206 1619266500 4M  Seal - Bodywork
9 1310034104 1  Latch - Cover Plate 21 1310031639 .7M  Seal - Door
10 0129310300 2  Rivet
11 1614428500 1  Ring - Rubber
12 1615771200 4 Hinge 1310 9042 49 Rev. 01
26 13103011 09



14. Electrical System

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks

13100311 65
1310 0311 &7
1310 6311 66
9710 5899 1
13100310 89
1310 0317 65
1310 0333 25
13100333 56
1310 0335 50
i0 13100330 64
1T 13100321 35
12 1310 0330 41
13 13100312 67

Woe~lohtth bW bk —

bt et ik bt et o = = B = B e

Tray-battery
Bolt-j
Clamp-battery
Bolt

Battery
Cable-battery
Cable-battery
Strap
Switch-temp
Switch-temp
Suppressor
Switch-press
Solenoid

14 13100341 46
15 0144320503
16 0301232700
17 02683204 00
18 13100342 12
19 0147 1359 03
20 0147 1320 03
21 0301 2344 00
22 0268320500
23 0333222500

(S50 S B Al il LS B N o R

1310 9042 50 Rev.01

Bracket

Screw
Washer-flat
Nut
Harness-wiring
Bolt

Bolt

Washer

Nut

Washer

13103011 09

27



13103011 09



15. Regulating System

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks

1 1310034291 1  Lever

2 1310034252 |  Support
3 0324113000 | Spacer
4 0291111000 1 Locknut
5 0144 3206 03 2  Screw

] 1310033216 2 Nut

7 D147 124703 1 Screw

8 0291 110800 1 Lockmut
9 0147196137 1  Screw M14 x 20mm Lg.
10 0070600204 2.5 Tube

Il 0070600205 2  Tube

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

(581 0000 33
0581 0000 38
0581 1200 23
1615 5593 00
13100345 79
1615 7676 §2
0a%6 4201 03

— e (AT b —

1310 9042 51 Rev. 02

Coupling
Coupling
Elbow-tube
Coupling-pipe
Gasket-flat
Piston

Plug

1310 3011 09

29



~

)]

\ T
\

XAS 96
185 CFM

1% (HOIE 1

16. Decal Location

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks

1 2250926300 1  Label - Alternator 13 9747601100 1  Label - Danger
29747601400 1  Label - Air Receiver 14 1310311245 1  Label - John Deere

3 9747601200 |  Label - Tampering 15 1310034382 |  Label - Oper. & Maint.

4 1310017300 1  Label- Fuel Only i6 1310033180 4  Label - Reflector (Red)

5 1310311252 1  Label - Qil Type 17 1310034365 2  Label - Reflector (Yellow)

6 9747601300 1  Label - Towing I8 1310311274 1  Label - Towbar Torque Specs.
7 1310033950 2 Label - Model 19 1310311236 1  Label - Calif, Prop. 65

8 0650114000 2  Label- Logo 20 1310034389 1  Label - Safety Chain

9 1613338500 1  Label - Tampering 21 1310031324 2 Label - Caution Hot Exhaust
10 1310032312 1  Data Plate

11 1613338400 1  Label - Noise

121079990200 1  Label - Tow Bar 1310 9200 47 Rev. 01

30 13103011 09



25. Hose Reel Assembly

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks  Ref Part nmmber Qty Name Remarks
1 1310034441 2  Hose Reels 11 1310032580 1  Clamp

2 1310034440 | Bracket 12 0144324903 12 Screw 5/16-18 x 1.25Lg.
3 1310031430 3  Hose Assembly 13 0301233500 8  Flat Washer

4 0570501022 3  Adapter 14 0268320500 12 Nut 5/16-18

5 3176657300 3 Elbow 15 0333222500 12 Lockwasher

6 D364000H02 1 Tee 16 1310136500 1  Claw Coupling

7 9710569002 2  Elbow 45%%d 17 3176653900 1  Adapter

& VALD211] 2 Valve

9 0603011814 2 Nipple

10 1310200672 2  Bushing 13109200 91 Rev. 0t

1310 3011 09

41



FIPING OF HOSE REELS AND LINE OILERS

42

1310 3011 09



26. Hose Reel Assembly W/Line Oilers

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks  Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks
I 1310034441 2  Hose Reels 14 VALO02131 2 Valve

2 1310034440 1  Bracket 15 0603011814 2 Nipple

3 1310031430 3  Hose Assembly 16 1310200672 2  Bushing

4 0570501022 4  Adapter 17 1310032580 4  Clamp

5 3176657300 2  Elbow 18 0144324903 12 Screw 5/16-18 x [.25 Lg.
6 0564000002 1 Tee 19 0301233500 8  Flat Washer

7 1310253336 | Nipple 20 0268320500 12 Nut 5/16-18

8 1310034222 2  Nipple - Close 21 0333222500 12 Lockwasher

9 0560 100HO02 1  Elbow 3/4 NPT 22 1310136500 1  Claw Coupling

10 1310203228 2  Bushing 1 x 3/4 NPT

1T 1310032471 2  Lubricator

12 1310253552 2  Bushing

13 9710569002 2 Elbow 45%%d 1310 9200 78 Rev. 01

1310 3011 09

43



27. Bumper

Ref Part number Qty

Name

Remarks

]

2
3

13100344 15 2
1310033264 4
(259 161H 03 4

Bumper
Screw
Insert - thd

1310 9201 05 Rev. 01

A4

13103011 09



DRILL AND TAP 1/8 NPT f/
HOLE IN PLASTIC FIPE :

o]
T
|
==

INTAKE “‘(
MANIFOLD
: 1’ 3.88
JLofb 4 S P
7y il

u]
o
[a]

.38 DIA. HOLE (4x)
FOR 1/4-20 NUTSERT

DT DID S5 COOLER PANEL

ASSEMBLY OF COLD START KIT

COLD START KIT
ALTERMATOR

THERMOSTAT g =0
O — ] [s}

7
s — -

STARTER SOLENCID

- WIRING SCHEMATIC
29. Cold Start - Ether
Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks  Ref Partnumber Qty Name Remarks
1 1310308329 1  Cold Start Kijt 7 1310031357 3  Terminal - Wire
2 0144320803 4  Screw 1/4-20 x 1.00 Lg. 8 1088130101 4  Cable Ty MNot Shown)
3 0259161H02 4  Insert 1/4-20
4 0333212100 4  Lockwasher
5 0268320500 4  Hex Nut 1/4-20
6 1310251429 4Ft Spiral Wrap 13109200 63 Rev. 02

46 13103011 09



31. Road Lights

PUNCH 1.3B Dia,
HOLE (3x)

PUNCH 2,75 DIA. HOLE (2x) l
CENTERED OM REFLECTIVE STICKER

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks  Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks
1 1310034055 2 Lamp 8 0144320303 4 Screw

2 1310031395 1  Larnp-license plate & 1310034437 4  Grommet

3 1310034443 1  Wiring harness 10 1310034435 2 Marker (Red)

4 0144320303 4  Screw 11 1310034436 2 Marker (Yellow)

5 1088080140 3  Grommet

6 1310034442 1  Bumper-rear

7 0259 161H02 4  Insert-thd 1310 9200 66 Rev. 01

43

1310 3011 09



32. Threaded Discharge

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks
1 1310034547 1  Flange 6 0333322700 2  Lockwasher

2 0605 870H 12 1  Bushing 7 0147132303 2  Screw

3 9551 000H 29 1 Nipple

4 1310033213 1  Valve assembly

5 i310025700 2 Coupling - claw . 13105201 40 Rev. 00

1310 3011 09

49



33. 250/750 Hour Filter Kit

Ref Part number Qify Name Remarks
- 1310310325 1 250/750 Hour Kit

1 1310033139 1 Fuel Filter (Screw On Type)

2 1310031580 1  Fuel Filter (In Line Type)

3 1310033931 1  Olil Filter (Engine)

1310 9042 80 Rev. 00

1316 3011 09



34. 500 Hour Filter Kit
Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks

Ref Part number Qty Name

Remarks

1310 3105 10
1310 0339 26
2914 5050 00
1310 3083 46

W3 R e |

1

2
|
1

500 Hour Kit
Air Filter
Hydraulic Filter
01l Analysis Kit

4 1310310325 1

1310 9042 84 Rev. 00

250/750 Hour Kit

1310 3011 09

51



@ ©

Ao cRaoDn o

—_
0 O a0 00 oo

oo pRroo0do o
o OGP R000
o D oD odod
noooouong @
Iococuog oooeh O

oooooaobaf

[~

|
©

G

35. 1000 Hour Filter Kit

Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks  Ref Part number Qty Name Remarks
- 1310310511 1 1000 Hour Kit 4 1310310510 1 500 Hour Kit

I - 1 Oil Separator 1

2 - 2 Seal Ring 1

3 - 1 0-Ring 1 13109042 85 Rev. 00

52 1310 3011 09



